

**NO. 21-1684**

IN THE  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

CHRISTA FISCHER,

Individually and on Behalf of Other  
Similarly Situated Employees,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION  
FEDEX GROUND PACKAGE SYSTEM, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania,  
No. 5:19-cv-04924-JMG  
Hon. John M. Gallagher  
United States District Court Judge**

---

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
DEFENSE COUNSEL AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

Philip S. Goldberg  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Shook Hardy & Bacon, L.L.P.  
1800 K St., N.W., Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 662-4860  
pgoldberg@shb.com

Kendall W. Harrison  
*\*Of Counsel*  
Godfrey & Kahn, S.C.  
One East Main St., Suite 500  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 257-3911  
kharrison@gklaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
August 30, 2021

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Mass Actions and Collective Actions Should be Treated Similarly for Jurisdictional Purposes.....	5
II. Because Congress Did Not Authorize Nationwide Service of Process under the FLSA, the Personal Jurisdiction Analysis of the Fourteenth Amendment Applies. ....	9
III. Employees Remain Free to Bring Nationwide Collective Actions in Any States That Can Exercise General Personal Jurisdiction over their Employer.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP, WORD COUNT, IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE OF BRIEFS, AND VIRUS CHECK .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California, San Francisco County</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	3, 6
<i>Canaday v. Anthem Cos.</i> , No. 20-5947, 2021 WL 3629916 (6th Cir. Aug. 17, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021) .....	13
<i>Halle v. W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 842 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Meo v. Lane Bryant, Inc.</i> , No. 18-CV-6360, 2019 WL 5157024 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2019).....	12
<i>Mickles v. Country Club, Inc.</i> , 887 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>Omni Capital Int'l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff &amp; Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987) .....	12
<i>Prickett v. DeKalb Cnty.</i> , 349 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>Swamy v. Title Source, Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-1175, 2017 WL 5196780 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2017) .....	12
<i>Waters v. Day &amp; Zimmerman NPS, Inc.</i> , No. 20-1997 (1st Cir. June 7, 2021) .....	3
<b><u>Regulations</u></b>	
15 U.S.C. § 22 .....	11
18 U.S.C. § 1965(a).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(2).....	11

29 U.S.C. § 216(b)..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

7B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1807 (3d ed. 2016)..... 8

*The Workers' Constitution*, 87 Fordham L. Rev. 1459 (2019)..... 11
